

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL HOMETEAM SOLUTIONS, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:08-cv-067

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER
TO SHOW CAUSE WHY EVERARD TAYLOR, ELIAS TAYLOR, EBONY
TAYLOR, AND NATIONAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE, LLC SHOULD
NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Southwest Region
1999 Bryan Street, Ste 2150
Dallas TX 75201-6803
214 979-9350**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

A. The Underlying Action. 4

B. Contempt Defendants’ Contumacious Business Practices.. . . . 5

1. Contempt Defendants Used Nationwide Financial Aid to Offer Mortgage Foreclosure Rescue Services. 5

2. Contempt Defendants Used Nationwide Financial Aid to Make False Representations about their Mortgage Foreclosure Rescue Services.. . . . 6

3. Nationwide Financial Aid’s Representations Were False. 10

4. Everard, Elias, Ebony, and National Financial Assistance Used Nationwide Financial Aid to Cause Consumer Injury.. . . . 10

C. Parties to the Contempt Action: Contempt Defendants.. . . . 11

1. Everard Taylor’s Contempt of Court. 12

a. Everard Taylor’s Orchestration of the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme 12

b. Everard Taylor’s Denial of His Contemptuous Behavior.. . . . 15

2. Ebony Taylor’s Active Concert or Participation in the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme. 17

3. Elias Taylor’s Active Concert or Participation in the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme. 20

4. National Financial Assistance’s Active Concert or Participation in the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme. 21

III.	ARGUMENT.....	23
A.	Contempt Defendants Are Bound by the Permanent Injunctions and Were Bound by the PI.	23
1.	Contempt Defendants Everard Taylor and Elias Taylor.	23
2.	Contempt Defendant Ebony Taylor.....	23
3.	Contempt Defendant National Financial Assistance.....	26
B.	This Court Has Authority to Grant the Requested Relief.	27
1.	There Is Clear and Convincing Evidence that a Court Order Was in Effect.	29
2.	There Is Clear and Convincing Evidence that the Orders Require Certain Conduct by the Contempt Defendants.....	30
3.	There Is Clear and Convincing Evidence that Defendants Have Ignored the Injunctive Provisions of the Court’s PI and Permanent Injunctions.	30
C.	Contempt Defendants Should Pay Compensatory Sanctions.....	31
IV.	ADVERSE INFERENCES.	33
V.	EXPEDITED DISCOVERY.	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

5-Star Premium Finance, Inc. v. Wood,
 No. 99-3705,
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15582 (E.D. La. Oct. 16, 2000). 33

Acord v. Saenz,
 No. H-09-2587, Misc. Case No. H-09-0392,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77274 (S.D. Tex. August 28, 2009). 27

Additive Controls & Measurements System, Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.,
 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996). 25, 28

American Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Association,
 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000). 27, 28

Backo v. Local 281, United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners,
 438 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1970). 28

Bademyan v. The Receivable Management Services Corp.,
 Case No. CV 08-00519,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21923 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2009). 31

Burdine v. Johnson,
 87 F. Supp. 2d 711 (S.D. Tex. 2000). 27

Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare & Pension Funds v. TransconLines,
 No. 90 C 1853,
 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11372 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 1995). 23

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
 501 U.S. 32 (1991). 27

City State Bank in Wellington v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
 778 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1985). 26

Coleman v. Espy,
 986 F.2d 1184 (8th Cir. 1993). 29

Cousin v. Small,
 No. 00-0069,
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5423 (E.D. La. Apr. 23, 2001). 33

Curtis v. M&S Petroleum, Inc.,
 174 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1999). 33

In re Dinnan,
 625 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1980). 28

F.D.I.C. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md.,
 45 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1995). 33

FSLIC v. Dixon,
835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987). 35

FTC v. Gill,
183 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (C.D. Cal. 2001). 31

FTC v. Kuykendall,
371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004). 31

FTC v. National Bus. Consultants,
No. 89-1740,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10512 (E.D. La. July 23, 1993). 27

FTC v. Productive Marketing, Inc.,
136 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2001). 25, 27, 28

Gemco Latino America, Inc. v. Seiko Time Corp.,
61 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 1995). 25, 28

In re General Motors Corp.,
61 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1995). 29

In re General Motors Corp.,
110 F.3d 1003 (4th Cir. 1997). 32

Gunn v. University Committee to End War in Vietnam,
399 U.S. 383 (1970). 27

Howell v. Jones,
516 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1975). 28

International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell,
512 U.S. 821 (1994). 27

In re Keene Corp.,
168 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994). 29

Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. American Airlines, Inc.,
283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002). 28

Marshall v. Sureway Cleaners,
No. S-1231,
1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20348 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 1978). 28

Martin v. Trinity Industrial, Inc.,
959 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992). 28

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
336 U.S. 187 (1949). 27, 28, 31

Northside Realty Associates v. United States,
605 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1979). 28

People's Housing Development Corp. v. City of Poughkeepsie,
425 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 28

Perfect Fit Industrial, Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.,
646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 23

Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enterprises, Inc.,
826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 27, 28, 29

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 35

In re Powers,
261 Fed. Appx. 719, 723 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 33

Power-One, Inc. v. Artesyn Techs., Inc.,
No. 2:05-CV-463,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30338 (E.D. Tex. April 11, 2008). 25, 28

Reliance Insurance Co. v. Mast Construction Co.,
84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 29

In re Russo,
53 F.R.D. 564 (C.D. Cal. 1971)..... 31

SEC v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.,
No. 3:07-CV-1188-D,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107560 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2008)..... 27

SEC v. Hickey,
No. 01-17027,
2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 13563 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2003). 31

SEC v. Homa,
514 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 25

SEC v. Patel,
61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 32

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966)..... 27, 28

Spallone v. United States,
493 U.S. 265 (1990)..... 27

State Farm Life Insurance Co. v. Gutterman,
896 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 33

In re Steinbrecher on behalf of Meeks,
599 F. Supp. 87 (W.D. Tex. 1984)..... 27

Test Masters Education Services Inc. v. Singh,
428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 28

Tivo v. Dish Network Corp.,
 No. 2:04-cv-01,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46160 (E.D. Tex. June 2, 2009)..... 27, 28

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford,
 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 26

United States v. Crawford Enterprises, Inc.,
 643 F. Supp. 370 (S.D. Tex. 1986). 27, 28

United States v. Rylander,
 714 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 24

United States v. United Mine Workers of America,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 31

Vanderburg v. Nocona General Hospital,
 Case 7:03-CV-008-KA,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1858 (N.D. Tex. Jan.10, 2008)..... 28

Vuitton et Fils, S.A. v. Carousel Handbags,
 592 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 31

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759,
 461 U.S. 757 (1983)..... 27

Waffenschmidt v. Mackay,
 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 25, 27

Whitecraft v. Brown,
 570 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 27, 28

STATE CASES

International Bankers Life Insurance Co. v. Holloway,
 368 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1963). 26

DOCKETED CASES

In re Taylor, No. 09-33056-H-13 (Bankr. S.D. Tex.)..... 18

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 401. 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b), 35(b). 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d). 2, 22, 23, 24
